
ORG. UNIT:  
 

BUDGET:  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

AudioB#12 and B#13: 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of A nistrator 

 
PPEARANCES: County Executive Scott Walker 

lloway 

 
ounty Executive Walker gave comments on Finance and Audit Committee’s actions. He 

ounty Board Chairman Holloway and Supervisor Broderick also commented on the 2009 

iscussion ensued at length. 

ance and Audit 

:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\BUDGET MINUTES\110508openingcomments.doc   

dministration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Admi
County Executive: Ed Eberele 

A
County Board Chairman Lee Ho
Supervisor Gerry Broderick, 3rd District 

C
gave kudos to the Committee.   
 
C
budget. 
 
D
 
 

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Fin
 
H

 
 



ORG. UNITS: 1140,1135, 1151 & 1945  
 

BUDGET: Org 1140- DAS-Human Resources, Org. 1135-DAS-Labor Relations, Org. 1151– DAS-Fiscal Affairs 
and Org. 1945- Appropriation for Contingencies  

 
FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 

 
Audio:14 

STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 

County Executive: Ed Eberele 
 
APPEARANCES: Supervisor Lynne De Bruin, District 15 

Mr. Greg Gracz, Director of Labor Relations 
 
Item taken out of order. 
 
ACTION BY:  (Thomas) Moved to go into Closed session for Amendments 1A075 and 
1A076. Vote 7-0 
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) –7  
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:   
 
ACTION BY:  (Mayo) Moved to go into open session. Vote 7-0 
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) –7  
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:   
 
ACTION BY:  (West) Moved approval of Amendment 1A075 by Supervisor De Bruin.  
Vote 0-7 (motion failed) (copy attached to original of minutes) 
AYES:  0 
 NOES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) –7 
EXCUSED:   

 1



By Supervisor De Bruin 
 
In recognition that the County Executive’s 2009 recommended budget was forwarded to the County Board 
prior to the downturn in the national economy and thus the recommended budget did not fully prepare for 
potential impacts to Milwaukee County of an economic downturn, the County Executive’s 2009 
Recommended Budget for Org 1140- DAS-Human Resources, Org. 1135-DAS-Labor Relations, Org. 1151– 
DAS-Fiscal Affairs and Org. 1945- Appropriation for Contingencies, shall be amended by inserting the 
following narrative language into each: 
 

• The Department of Administration, Fiscal Affairs Division will report to the Finance and Audit 
Committee on a monthly basis in 2009, on the impact of the economy on the county’s budgeted 
revenues and funding sources and any recommended changes in departmental budgets that need 
to occur to account for the impact of the economy on Milwaukee County’s overall financial 
situation.  This report shall also go the related policy committees of the County Board.  

 
• The Department of Administration, Fiscal Affairs Division will report to the Finance and Audit 

Committee on a monthly basis in 2009, on the impact of the economy on utilization rates of 
Milwaukee County health and human services and any recommended changes in departmental 
staffing or resource allocation to meet any significant changes in community needs for these 
services.   This report shall also go to the Committee on Health and Human Needs.  

 
 
• In recognition of the serious financial impact to Milwaukee County that a recession in 2009 could 

have on Milwaukee County’s ability to meet county service needs, Executive Compensation Plan 
(ECP) employees will not receive a cost of living adjustment in 2009.  Monies that are saved by not 
providing a cost-of-living adjustment to ECP employees shall remain in the budget to help mitigate 
the impact on county programs and services due to the economic downturn. 

 
This amendment would have $0 tax levy impact. 
 
Supervisor De Bruin withdrew Amendment 1A076. (Copy attached to original of minutes) 
 
By Supervisor De Bruin 
 
In recognition that the County Executive's 2009 recommended budget was forwarded to the County Board 
prior to the downturn in the national economy and thus the recommended budget did not fully prepare for 
potential impacts to Milwaukee County of an economic downturn, the County Executive's 2009 
Recommended Budget for Org 1140- DAS-Human Resources, Org. 1135-DAS-Labor Relations, Org. 1151– 
DAS-Fiscal Affairs and Org. 1945- Appropriation for Contingencies, shall be amended by inserting the 
following narrative language into each: 
 

• The Department of Administration, Fiscal Affairs Division will report to the Finance and Audit 
Committee on a monthly basis in 2009, on the impact of the economy on the county's budgeted 
revenues and funding sources and any recommended changes in departmental budgets that need to 
occur to account for the impact of the economy on Milwaukee County's overall financial situation.  
This report shall also go the related policy committees of the County Board. 

 2



 3

 

 
• The Department of Administration, Fiscal Affairs Division will report to the Finance and Audit 

Committee on a monthly basis in 2009, on the impact of the economy on utilization rates of 
Milwaukee County health and human services and any recommended changes in departmental 
staffing or resource allocation to meet any significant changes in community needs for these 
services.   This report shall also go to the Committee on Health and Human Needs.  

 
• In recognition of the serious financial impact to Milwaukee County that a recession in 2009 could 

have on Milwaukee County's ability to meet county service needs, Executive Compensation Plan 
(ECP) employees will not receive a cost of living adjustment in 2009. 

 
(Note:  The fiscal impact of this amendment assumes a 3% cost of living increase granted on or about July 
1, 2009, and that adequate funds were included in Org. 1945-Appropriation for Contingencies for ECP 
salary adjustments) 
 

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $207,304 
 

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Closedsession on Orgs. 1140 1135 1151 1941A075 and 1A076.doc   

 
 



ORG. UNIT: 5600  
 

BUDGET: Transit/Paratransit  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Taken out of order                                                                                                 Audio:15 
 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Julie Esch, Research Analyst 

Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 
County Executive: Ed Eberele 

 
APPEARANCES: Ms. Anita Gulotta-Connelly, Managing Director, Milwaukee Transport 

Services 
Mr. Brandon Jensen, Private Citizen and taxpayer (Supports Amendment 
1A079) 
 

Supervisor Thomas in Chair. 
 
ACTION BY:  (Coggs) Moved approval of Amendment 1A079 (corrected copy) by 
Supervisor Coggs. (Copy attached to original of minutes) 
 
Mr. Jensen is in support of Amendment 1A079 (Route 11). He also supports the restoration 
of Bus Route 31 (Washington Boulevard). He also addressed the amendment by Supervisors 
West and Dimitrijevic (Route 17) and the amendment by Supervisor Mayo (bus fare 
increases). 
 
Discussion ensued. 
 
Mr. Cady stated that beginning April 1, 2009, Route 11 is restored and the dollar impact 
would be $516,996 tax levy impact. Supervisor Coggs accepted this change. There were no 
objections. 
 
On the motion to approve. Vote 5-2.  
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Johnson, West, and Coggs (Chair) -5 
NOES:  Schmitt and Jursik-2 
EXCUSED:   
 

 1



 2

By Supervisor Coggs 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5600 – Transit/Paratransit, by 
restoring Route 11 from 60th & Vliet Street to downtown by modifying the narrative as follows:  
 

• Starting April 1, 2009, Route 11 is restored providing service from 60th and Vliet Street to downtown.  
Total expenditures of $941,976 are partially offset with increased abatements of $424,980 for a net tax 
levy impact of $516,996.   

 
This amendment would increase tax levy by $516,996. 

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Org. 5600 1A079.doc  
 
 



ORG. UNIT: 5600  
 

BUDGET: Transit/Paratransit  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio:16 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 

County Executive: Ed Eberele 
 
APPEARANCES:  
 
Supervisor West addressed Amendment 1A071. 
 
ACTION BY:  (West) Moved approval of Amendment 1A071 by Supervisors West and 
Dimitrijevic. (Copy attached to original of minutes)  
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Johnson, West and Coggs (Chair) -5  
NOES:  Schmitt and Jursik-2 
EXCUSED:   
 
By Supervisors West and Dimitrijevic 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5600 – Transit/Paratransit, by 
increasing expenditures $55,000 for the local share of a Federal Job Access and Reverse Commute grant to 
continue operation of the Canal Street bus route (Route 17) through December 2009.  This appropriation would 
increase tax levy by $55,000. 
 
“This appropriation will fund continued operation of Route 17, also known as the Canal Street bus route.  This 
route serves numerous employers and employees in the Menomonee Valley.  Since 1998, nearly 4,200 jobs 
have been created in or moved to the Menomonee Valley and more than 45 acres of public park space has 
been created including a system of bicycle and pedestrian trails.   
 
The Route 17 was established in August 2006 through a public-private funding collaborative to improve transit 
access to jobs in the Menomonee Valley.  Various stakeholders, including Business Improvement District #26, 
Menomonee Valley Partners, Inc., Cargill, Potawatomi Bingo Casino, Palermo Villa, Cerac and Miller Park 
raised $69,000 to pay for a pilot project through April 2009.  The pilot project was funded by $345,000 in 
Federal Job Access and Reverse Commute grants, $201,000 in Potawatomi bingo Casino funding, $114,000 in 
Wisconsin Department of Transportation funding and $30,000 in funding from BID #26.  Currently, Route 17 
provides more than 100 rides/day.” 
 
This amendment would increase tax levy by $55,000. 



Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Org. 5600 1A071.doc   
 
 



ORG. UNIT:5600/7900  
 

BUDGET: Transit/Paratransit and Department on Aging-Care Management Organization 
(CMO)   
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio:17 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 

County Executive: Ed Eberele 
 
APPEARANCES: Brandon Jensen, private citizen and taxpayer, spoke in support of the said 

amendment 
Maria Ledger, Director of Family Care, Department of Aging, Care 
Management Organization 

 
ACTION BY:  (Mayo) Moved for reconsideration of Amendment 1A024 (corrected copy) 
Vote 7-0.  
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -7  
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:   
 
By Supervisor Schmitt 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5600 – Transit/Paratransit, by 
decreasing the Adult Cash Fare to $2.10, the Half Fare Cash to $1.05 and the Half Fare Tickets to $1.05 for a 
tax levy increase of $599,518. 
 
 
• Passenger revenue (passenger abatement) is estimated at $46,202,100 $45,602,582, an increase of 

$2,653,1622,053,644 (6.1 percent) due to a combination of passenger fare increases and an overall 
projected increase in ridership.” 

 
 
This amendment would increase tax levy by $599,518. 
 
ACTION BY:  (Mayo) Moved for approval of Amendment 1A070 by Supervisor Mayo. 
Vote 7-0. (Copy attached to original of minutes) 
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -7  
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:   
 
 

 1



 2

By Supervisor Mayo 
 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5600 – Transit/Paratransit and 
7900 – Department on Aging-Care Management Organization (CMO), by decreasing the Adult Cash Fare by 
$.25, the Half Fare Cash by $.10 and the Half Fare Tickets by $1.00, and offsetting the expenditure increase in 
transit by decreasing Transit/Paratransit fuel expenditures and increasing the contribution from CMO reserves to 
cover the additional cost for Paratransit trips.  This results in a net tax levy increase of $480,500. 
 

1. Decrease the Adult Cash Fare by $.25, the Half Fare Cash by $.10 and the Half Fare Tickets by $1.00, 
for an expenditure increase of $1,047,500, as follows: 

“Passenger revenue (passenger abatement) is estimated at $46,202,100 $45,154,600, an increase of 
$2,653,1621,605,662 (6.1 percent) due to a combination of passenger fare increases and an overall projected 
increase in ridership.” 
 

2. Increase the co-pay provided by the Department on Aging – Care Management Organization for transit 
service by modifying the budget narrative for Org. Unit 5600, for a revenue increase of $167,000 in 
the Transit/Paratransit budget, as follows: 

• “In 2008, the CMO increased the co-pay paid to Paratransit for clients who use that service from $7.00 
to $10.25. This is still below the actual cost of a Paratransit ride, which exceeds $20.  In 2009, the 
CMO co-pay increases to $10.80.  This results in increased cost of $713,000 880,000 annually to the 
CMO.  The Department of Health and Human Services Disabilities Services Division (DSD) undertook 
a similar initiative and, in 2009, the DSD co-pay increases to $10.25.” 

 
3. Increase the co-pay provided by the Department on Aging – Care Management Organization for 

paratransit service by modifying the budget narrative for Org. Unit 7900, for an expenditure increase of 
$167,000 in the Aging – CMO budget.  This expenditure increase is offset by a $167,000 contribution 
from CMO reserves, as follows: 

• “The Milwaukee County Department on Aging and Milwaukee County Department of 
Disability Services will provide funding for trips provided to their clients in the amount of 
$10.25 10.80 per trip.  This is an increase of $3.25 3.80 from the amount previously billed to 
these agencies of $7.00 per trip in the 2008 Adopted budget.  The additional net revenue from 
these this agencies agency of approximately $2,000,000 2,167,000 will be used to offset 
increased expenses that are primarily due to an increase in trips provided over the 2008 
budgeted level.“ 

4. Decrease expenditures for fuel purchases by modifying the budget narrative for Org. Unit 5600, for an 
expenditure decrease of $400,000. 

• “Operating expenses total $138,657,219 138,257,219, an increase of $4,246,747 3,846,747 (3.2 
percent) over the 2008 budget.  Higher operating expenses are primarily due to an increase of 
approximately $6,000,000 in fuel cost and additional expenses for increased maintenance.  For 2009, 
fuel is budgeted at $3.75 3.65 per gallon compared to $2.30 per gallon in the 2008 budget.” 

 

This amendment would result in a tax levy increase of $480,500. 

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Org. 5600 7900 1A070.doc   
 



ORG. UNIT: NEW WE  
 

BUDGET: Department of Health and Human Services and Behavioral Health Division-
Capital  

 
FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 

 
Audio: 18 

STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 

County Executive: Ed Eberele 
 
APPEARANCES: Supervisor Lynne De Bruink, District 15 
 
 
ACTION BY:  (Johnson) Moved approval of Amendment 1B013 by Supervisor De Bruin and 
Broderick. Vote 4-3. (Copy attached to original of minutes) 
AYES:  Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson and Coggs (Chair) -4 
NOES:  Thomas, West and Jursik-3 
EXCUSED:   
 
By Supervisors De Bruin and Broderick 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Capital Improvements Budget to add a new capital 
improvement project for the construction of a new Behavioral Health Division (BHD) facility.  The following 
narrative language is inserted as a new capital improvements project: 
 
WE000 – New Mental Health Center 
 
An appropriation of $750,000 is provided for the planning and design required for a schematic level design 
and construction cost estimate for construction of a new Mental Health Center on a site that has yet to be 
determined.  A tentative site on the Milwaukee Regional Medical Center (MRMC) grounds east of the power 
plant and near the Ronald McDonald house that is owned by Milwaukee County has been suggested as a 
possible location.  
 
The scope of the project is to plan, design and implement the relocation of the entire Behavioral Health 
Division (BHD) of Milwaukee County Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) to a completely new 
county-owned facility on the Milwaukee County Grounds.  This first phase of the project will establish a space 
program for all BHD staff, and determine the associated support space and patient space needs at a new 
building.  Optimum building size and configuration will be determined from the data collected.  Diagrammatic 
color floor plans will show the “fit” scenarios and describe the new design aspects necessary to implement the 
program at the new facility including ADA accessible toilet rooms and entries.  
 

 1



 
The new building systems design will include structural, mechanical, plumbing, fire protection, electrical, 
telecommunications/data and elevator needs.  Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing (MEP) design will have 
some layout of systems and a narrative describing the function, size and relative costs of the elements in each 
discipline.  From the data gathered, the analysis and the prepared drawings, a construction cost estimate will be 
provided.  Separate cost estimates will include prices for furniture, fixtures and equipment and estimated 
moving costs.   Cost estimates for green design elements will be presented, including potential operational 
savings from incorporated green design elements.  
 
Upon completion of the analysis and determination of an optimal size and configuration, the Department of 
Transportation and Public Works and Behavioral Division Staff will jointly report to the County Board the 
optimal building size and configuration of a new building housed on the County Grounds. 
  
Subject to limitations on the use of bond proceeds, the report should address the following: 
  
1. Total estimated project costs, including key assumptions used in determining costs. 
2. Potential Timeline for project development, including time needed for construction requests for 

proposals 
3. The ability of the chosen building size and configuration to meet: 
  a.  ADA guidelines and code requirements 

 b.  Accreditation standards for mental health facilities 

4. Potential impacts of recommended size and configuration on patient care services, including the 

possible number of total beds and types of services offered.  

5. Impact of facility size and configuration on future operational costs. 

6. Ability of the configuration to meet security needs. 

7. Ability of the configuration to include green design elements. 

8. How flexible the plan is for future conversion to revised mental health care models should patient care 

needs change. 

 
9. How flexible the plan is for future conversion to other health care uses should major changes in the 
financing and or structuring of mental health care services change. 
  
The report will also outline whether the overall costs and or other factors outlined here would significantly 
change if another site on County Grounds were ultimately chosen.  
  
The report will be presented to the County Board no later than the July, 2009 cycle. 
Financing will be provided from $750,000 in general obligation bonds. 
 
Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  
Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project scope without the approval of the 
County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive. 
 

Staffing Plan   
 
Department of Transportation and Public Works staff will be responsible for project management.  Specialized 
consultants will be retained as needed. 
 

This amendment would increase bonding by $750,000. 

 2



 3

9. How flexible the plan is for future conversion to other health care uses should major changes in the 
financing and or structuring of mental health care services change. 
  
The report will also outline whether the overall costs and or other factors outlined here would significantly 
change if another site on County Grounds were ultimately chosen.  
  
The report will be presented to the County Board no later than the July, 2009 cycle. 
Financing will be provided from $750,000 in general obligation bonds. 
 
Any surplus appropriations available upon completion of an approved project must be lapsed at year-end.  
Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved project scope without the approval of the 
County Board of Supervisors and the County Executive. 
 
Staffing Plan   
 
Department of Transportation and Public Works staff will be responsible for project management.  Specialized 
consultants will be retained as needed. 
 
This amendment would increase bonding by $750,000. 
 

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget Files New WE DHHS BHD Capital Org. 1B013.doc   
 
 



ORG. UNIT: 5600  
 

BUDGET:  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio19: 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of A nistrator 

 
PPEARANCES:  

CTION BY:  (Schmitt) Withdrew Amendment 1A024 by Supervisor Schmitt. (Copy 

 Supervisor Schmitt 

o amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5600 – Transit/Paratransit, by 

 Passenger revenue (passenger abatement) is estimated at $46,202,100 

dministration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Admi
County Executive: Ed Eberele 

A
 
 
A
attached to original of minutes)  
  
By
 
T
decreasing the Adult Cash Fare to $2.10, the Half Fare Cash to $1.05 and the Half Fare Tickets to $1.05 for a 
tax levy increase of $599,518. 
 
 
• $45,602,582, an increase of 

$2,653,1622,053,644 (6.1 percent) due to a combination of passenger fare increases and an overall 
projected increase in ridership.” 

 
This amendment would increase tax levy by $599,518. 

ance and Audit 

:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\BUDGET MINUTES\.ORg. 5600 1A024.doc   

 

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Fin
 
H

 
 



ORG. UNIT: Org : 1140  
 

BUDGET: DAS-Human Resources  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio: 20 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 

County Executive: Ed Eberele 
 
APPEARANCES:  
 
ACTION BY:  (Mayo) Moved approval of Amendment 1A077 by Supervisor Coggs.  
Vote 6-1  (Copy attached to original of minutes) 
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -6 
NOES:  Schmitt-1 
EXCUSED:   
 
Supervisors Mayo, Clark, West, Thomas and Johnson requested to be added as co-sponsors. 
 
By Supervisor Coggs, Mayo, Clark, West Thomas and Johnson 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2008 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No.  1140- DAS-Human 
Resources, by adding the following narrative language: 
 

• An appropriation of $150,000 is allocated to provide funds for a Summer Youth Employment 
Program.   The release of these funds is contingent on Milwaukee Public Schools (MPS) providing 
at least a $150,000 matching amount.   The Economic Development Reserve shall provide 
$50,000 toward the County’s commitment of $150,000.  The Director of Human Resources shall 
furnish a report to the County Board on the proposed structure of the Summer Youth Employment 
Program no later than the May 2009 committee cycle.   

 
 

This amendment would increase tax levy by $100,000. 
  

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Org. 1140 1A077doc   
 
 



ORG. UNITS:1140 1151 & 1135  
 

BUDGET: Org. Unit Nos. 1140 – DAS – Human Resources, 1151 - DAS – Fiscal and 1135 - DAS – Labor Relations  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio:21 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of Administration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Administrator 

County Executive: Ed Eberele 
 
APPEARANCES:  
 
ACTION BY:  (Johnson) Moved approval of Amendment 1A074 by Supervisor De Bruin. 
Vote 7-0. (Copy attached to original of minutes)  
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -7  
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:   
 
By Supervisor De Bruin 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit Nos. 1140 – DAS – Human Resources, 1151 - 
DAS – Fiscal and 1135 - DAS – Labor Relations by adding language addressing potential layoffs and placement services and 
resources for affected employees. 
 
The following bullet is added to Org Units 1140, 1151 and 1135: 

• As soon as possible after the final adoption of the 2009 budget, the Department of Administrative Services – 
Human Resources, Fiscal Affairs and Labor Relations Divisions will jointly report to the Finance and Audit 
Committee and the Personnel Committee on the following: 
  
1. The number of current county employees who will be laid off in 2009 as a result of adopting the 2009 

budget. 
2. Contract terms and language regarding preferential hiring of displaced Milwaukee County employees for all 

proposed services that had formerly been performed by County staff. 
3. The resource plan to provide assistance to displaced employees in seeking placement elsewhere in County 

government, assistance in understanding layoff and recall rights and procedures, and other outplacement 
services and potential assistance measures deemed appropriate for consideration. 

 
The employee resource plan shall identify the administration staff responsible for the plan's creation, 
implementation, and reporting to the County Board as well as any additional resources needed for plan 
components.   

 
 
This amendment would have no tax levy impact.   

 1



 2

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Orgs. 1140 1151 1135 1A074.doc   
 
 



ORG. UNIT:1930  
 

BUDGET: Offset to Internal Service Charges  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio: 22 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of A nistrator 

 
PPEARANCES:  

CTION BY:  (Schmitt) Moved approval of Amendment 1C005 by Supervisor Coggs. Vote 

st, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -7  

   

y Supervisor Coggs 

mmended Budget for Org. Unit No. 1930 – Offset to Internal Service Charges, 

he purpose of this non-departmental budget is to reduce total County expenditures and revenues by the amount of charges 

dministration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Admi
County Executive: Ed Eberele 

A
 
A
7-0. (Copy attached to original of minutes)  
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, We
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:
 
B
 

o amend the County Executive’s 2009 RecoT
to reflect actions taken by the Committee on Finance and Audit.  Modify the narrative on page-1930-1 as follows: 
 
T
from internal service fund departments to other County departments.  Without this adjustment, total County expenditures 
and revenues would be overstated. Expenditure and revenue offsets of ($51,519,933 61,397,770) reflect the charges from 
the following departments in the table below to other County departments. The decrease in the overall offset in 2009 is due 
to the reorganizations of the Fleet and Property Management (formerly Facilities Management) divisions and the 
corresponding decrease in their crosscharges to County departments. 
 

his amendment has $0 tax levy impact. T

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Fin
 
H

ance and Audit 

:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Org. 1930 1C005.doc  
 
 



ORG. UNIT:1933/5700  
 

BUDGET: Land Sales and DAS-Property Management  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio:23 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of A nistrator 

 
PPEARANCES:  

CTION BY:  (Mayo) Moved approval of Amendment 1C004 by Supervisor Mayo. Vote 7-

est, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -7  

   

y Supervisor Mayo 

o amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 1933 – Land Sales and 5700 – DAS-

Economic and Community Development Reserve Fund. 

dministration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Admi
County Executive: Ed Eberele 

A
 
A
0. (Copy attached to original of minutes)  
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, W
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:
 
B
 
 
T
Property Management, by increasing revenues $150,000 in the Land Sales budget and increasing expenditures in the 
Property Management – Real Estate Services section for a $0 net tax levy impact.  
 

odify the narrative in Org. Unit Nos. 1933 and 5700 as follows:  M
“Land Sales revenue is increased $150,000 and appropriated to the 
This appropriation will be provided to the Economic Development Reserve Fund only if land sales revenue exceeds the 
budgeted amount of $5,880,117 in 2009.  This $150,000 appropriation to the Economic and Community Development 
Reserve Fund shall be included in the Real Estate Services budget with this contingent language.” 
 

his amendment would result in a $0 tax levy impact. T

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Fin
 
H

ance and Audit 

:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\Org. 1933/5700 1C004.doc   
 
 



ORG. UNIT: 5700/5800  
 

BUDGET: DAS-Property Management and 5800 – DTPW-Director’s Office  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio:24 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 

Department of Administration: dget Administrator 

 
PPEARANCES: William Domina, Corporation Counsel 

CTION BY:  Mayo) Moved approval of Amendment 1A078 (corrected copy) (copy 

r. Cady indicated that the Committee needed to reconsider Amendments 1A063 and 

CTION BY: (Jursik) Moved for reconsideration on Amendments 1A063 and 1A048 for 

 Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chair) -7  

   

iscussion ensued on skill set. 

n the motion to approve Amendment 1A078 (corrected copy) 7-0.

Julie Esch, Research Analyst 
Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Bu

County Executive: Ed Eberele 

A
 
A
attached to original of minutes) 
 
M
1A048 for Org. Unit 5700 first. 
 
A
Org. 5700.  Vote 7-0 
AYES:  Thomas, Mayo,
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:
 
D
 
O  

r) -7  

   

AYES:  Thomas, Mayo, Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik and Coggs (Chai
NOES:  0 
EXCUSED:

 1



By Supervisors Jursik and Thomas 
 
To amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5700 – DAS-Property 
Management and 5800 – DTPW-Director’s Office, by transferring the Facilities Operations Section of the 
Property Management Division to DTPW and renaming it the Facilities Management Division, and transferring 
the Real Estate Services Section to the DTPW-Director’s Office for a tax levy decrease of $101,184. 
 
Modify the narrative for Org. No. 5700 to reflect the transfer of the Facilities Operations Section to the 
Department of Transportation and Public Works as the Facilities Management Division for a $0 tax levy impact. 
• In 2009, the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) – Property Management Division is created.  

This Division is comprised of a Facility Operations section and a Real Estate Services section.  
 
The DAS Property Management Division DTPW-Facilities Management Division will have the sole 
responsibility for establishing and implementing a space allocation standard for all Milwaukee County 
buildings.  This Division will work with all departments to ensure that a formalized countywide approach to 
management of space utilization is employed.   
 
• The Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) – Facilities Management Division is 

converted to a General Fund department and transferred to the DAS – Property Management Division as 
the Facility Operations section.  The exception to the transfer is the Water Utility, which becomes a 
standalone (Internal Service Fund) Division within DTPW with oversight by the DAS – Property 
Management Division Facilities Management Division Facility Operations section. 

 
• Parking revenues increase by $1,500,000 (due to the transfer-in of parking revenues from the former 

Economic and Community Development Division) for net revenue of $1,870,137 are $370,137 in 2009.   
 
Modify the narrative for Org. No. 5700 and 5800 to reflect transfer of the Real Estate Services Section to the 
Director’s Office and the denial of the Associate Director – DAS Property Management, for an expenditure 
decrease of $101,184. 
• The DAS – Economic and Community Development Division (ECD) is eliminated and the Real Estate 

Services section is transferred to DAS-Property Management Division DTPW-Directors Office.  The former 
ECD Administration section is eliminated including the abolishment of 1.0 FTE ExDir2 Director of 
Economic Development.  1.0 FTE Associate Director (Real Estate) is created within the DAS – Property 
Management Real Estate Services section.  DAS – Human Resources Division will perform a classification 
study to review the duties and salary of the Manager of Real Estate Services position based on additional 
responsibilities.  The position shall be classified as a civil service appointment. 

 
Position Title Position Action 

Associate Director – DAS Property Management Deny Creation 
Manager of Real Estate Services Transfer 
Real Estate Agent Transfer 
Economic Development Specialist Transfer 
Administrative Specialist (Economic Development) Transfer 

 
• The DAS Property Management Division DTPW– Director’s Office will also assume responsibility for 

County lease management including the review and approval of all County leases/lease extensions to 
protect the financial interest of the County and to ensure that leases are coordinated with the countywide 
space plan.    

 
This amendment would decrease tax levy by $101,184. 

 2



 3

Delores “Dee” Hervey 
Committee Clerk 
Committee on Finance and Audit 
 
H:\Shared\COMCLERK\2009Budget  Files\BUDGET MINUTES\.Org. 57000 580 1A078correctedversion.doc  
 
 



ORG. UNIT: 5700  
 

BUDGET:  
 

FINANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE HEARING DATE:  November 5, 2008 
 

Audio: 
STAFF PRESENT: 
 

County Board: Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst 
Department of A nistrator 

 
PPEARANCES:  

CTION BY:  (Thomas) Moved to WITHDRAW Amendment 1A063 by Supervisor Thomas. 

dministration: Steve Kreklow, Fiscal and Budget Admi
County Executive: Ed Eberele 

A
 
A  
(Copy attached to original of the minutes)  
 
By Supervisor Thomas 

o amend the County Executive’s 2009 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No. 5700 – DAS - Property 
 

 
T
Management Division, by denying the transfer of the DTPW – Facilities Management Division to the DAS
Property Management Division. 
 
• In 2009, the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) – Property Management Division is created.  

This Division is comprised of a Facility Operations section and a Real Estate Services section.  
 
• The DAS Property Management Division DTPW-Facilities Management Division will have the sole 

 The DAS Property Management Division

responsibility for establishing and implementing a space allocation standard for all Milwaukee County 
buildings.  This Division will work with all departments to ensure that a formalized countywide approach 
to management of space utilization is employed.   

 
•  DTPW–Facilities Management Division will also assume 

he DAS – Economic and Community Development Division (ECD) is eliminated and the Real Estate Services 

responsibility for County lease management including the review and approval of all County leases/lease 
extensions to protect the financial interest of the County and to ensure that leases are coordinated with the 
countywide space plan.    

 
T
section is transferred to DAS-Property Management Division DTPW-Facilities Management Division.  The 
former ECD Administration section is eliminated including the abolishment of 1.0 FTE ExDir2 Director of 
Economic Development.  1.0 FTE Associate Director (Real Estate) is created within the DAS – Property 
Management Real Estate Services section DTPW-Facilities Management Division.   



 
• The Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) – Facilities Management Division is 

converted to a General Fund department and transferred to the DAS – Property Management Division as 
the Facility Operations section.  The exception to the transfer is the Water Utility, which becomes a 
standalone (Internal Service Fund) Division within DTPW with oversight by the DAS – Property 
Management Division DTPW – Facilities Management Division Facility Operations section. 

 
• Due to conversion of DTPW – Facilities Management to a General Fund department, Other Post 

Employment Benefit (OPEB) tax levy savings total approximately $1,670,000 for 2009.    
 
• Effective April 1, 2009, the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) begins oversight of 

Maintenance and Housekeeping for the Behavioral Health Division (BHD); however, contract funds for 
these functions remain in BHD (refer to Org. Unit 6300). 

 
• Effective September 1, 2009, the DHHS Operations Section (excluding Front Desk and Mail Operations) 

will report to the DAS – Property Management Division DTPW – Facilities Management Division.  These 
staff and appropriations will be transferred to DAS – Property Management Division DTPW – Facilities 
Management Division in 2010. 

 
Personal Services expenditures, without fringe benefits, decrease $1,702,954, from $8,359,164 to $6,656,210.  
The decrease in Personal Services expenditures is primarily due to the unfunding of Skilled Trades positions.  
Remaining trades staff will provide services based on emergency status and priorities, as staff levels permit.   
• Due to an initiative by BHD, DAS Property Management Facility Operations DTPW – Facilities 

Management Division section was informed that its Skilled Trades Services provided to BHD would no 
longer be required.  For 2009, BHD will procure Skilled Trades services through a contract already in place 
at DHHS.  The funds for the contract services are included in the BHD operating budget (Org. Unit 6300) 
and a net tax levy savings of $498,312 is reflected in the BHD budget for this contracting initiative.    The 
following positions in Facilities Management that are no longer utilized by BHD and are unfunded in 2009 
as follows:      
o BHD related position actions – 11.0 FTE Skilled Trades positions that previously serviced BHD are 

unfunded for a total salary and active fringe savings of $996,767.    BHD related skilled trades 
positions that are unfunded include the following:  1.0 FTE Carpenter, 2.0 FTE Painter Buildings, 1.0 
FTE Asbestos Worker, 1.0 FTE Plumber, 1.0 FTE Elevator Constructor, 1.0 FTE Machinist, 1.0 FTE 
Steamfitter Welder, 1.0 FTE Sheet Metal Worker, 1.0 FTE Refrigeration Mechanic, and 1.0 FTE 
Electrical Mechanic.   

 
• DAS - Property Management Facility Operations DTPW – Facilities Management has unfunded 19.0 FTE 

Skilled Trades positions for a total salary and active fringe savings of $1,675,452.  These unfunded 
positions include the following:  4.0 FTE Carpenter, 1.0 FTE Painter Buildings, 1.0 FTE Machinist, 1.0 FTE 
Steamfitter Welder, 1.0 FTE Sheet Metal Worker, 1.0 FTE Carpenter Supervisor, 1.0 FTE Climate Control 
Lead, 1.0 FTE Mechanical Service Manager, 1.0 FTE Electrical Mechanic (DOT), 1.0 FTE Park Maintenance 
Worker/Mudmixer, 1.0 FTE Machinist Lead, 1.0 FTE Refrigeration Mechanic, 2.0 FTE Painter Supervisor, 
and 2.0 FTE Electrical Mechanic.  
 

An appropriation of $391,000 is included to cover unemployment expenditures due to positions that are 
unfunded and abolished.   



 
• An appropriation of $600,000 is included for Time and Materials contractors to provide services on an as-

needed basis for preventative maintenance. These funds are to be used at the discretion of the Facilities 
Management Division Director Chief of Operations for the DAS – Property Management Division.  This 
funding is expected to minimize the service impact of unfunding of 19.0 FTE of Skilled Trades positions 
from DAS – Property Management Division DTPW – Facilities Management Division. 

 
• 1.0 FTE DAS Budget Manager – Property Services Facilities Management is created at a cost of $97,860, 

including salary and active fringe.  This position is created for financial oversight purposes and will become 
increasingly important for this Division as the County begins to concentrate further on the strategic use of 
its space, facilities consolidation, the sale of assets, and countywide lease oversight and approval. 

• 5.0 FTE Facility Worker 4 In-Charge positions are created and 5.0 FTE Facility Worker 4 positions are 
unfunded for a net salary and active fringe cost of $30,160.  In addition, 2.0 FTE Facilities Grounds 
Supervisors are created and 1.0 FTE Custodial Worker Supervisor 2 and 2.0 FTE Facility Maintenance 
Supervisors are unfunded for a net salary and active fringe savings of $31,618.  The position actions 
detailed above will allow increased supervision of housekeeping & maintenance staff.  As the positions of 
Facility Worker 4, Facilities Maintenance Supervisor and Custodial Worker Supervisor 2 become vacant, 
due to promotion to the Facilities In-Charge or Facilities Grounds Supervisor positions, these positions will 
continue to be held unfunded.   

 
• Budgeted utility costs increase by approximately $475,000 over the 2008 appropriation for utility increases 

based on projections from vendors for costs associated with heat, steam, water, sewer and electricity. 
 

• The DAS – Property Management Facility Operations section DTPW – Facilities Management Division 
previously provided meal delivery service for BHD.  At the 

• request of BHD, this service is discontinued in 2009 and as result 3.0 FTE (6 positions total) Mechanical 
Technician Hourly are unfunded for a total of $257,851 in the DAS Property Management – Facilities 
Operations section DTPW – Facilities Management Division.  The BHD proposal to contract out dietary 
services includes funding for meal delivery services (for further information refer to Org. Unit 6300)  

 
• An appropriation of $50,000 is included for consultant services to assist DAS – Property Management 

DTPW – Facilities Management in formalizing a countywide approach to the strategic use of its space, 
facilities consolidation and the sale of assets.  

 
• Included among charges for 2009 is $1,285,639, which is the estimated cost for the Wauwatosa Fire 

contract. 
 
• In 2009, the DAS - Property Management Division DTPW– Facilities Management will participate in the 

implementation of a Guaranteed Energy Savings Performance Contract (GESPC) pilot project to improve 
the County’s energy efficiency and promote environmental sustainability.  As part of the pilot, the Division 
has undertaken work with an approved vendor to retrofit light fixtures throughout the Courthouse Complex 
in order to reduce electricity consumption and realize utility cost savings.  The budgeted cost of the DAS - 
Property Management Division DTPW–Facilities Management project is $195,175.  This cost represents 
the approximate amount of debt service that will be paid in 2009 on a loan for the new fixtures and 
equipment. 

 
Revenues decrease $3,737,226 for 2009 primarily due to Skilled Trades service reductions provided to BHD 
and other user departments from the Facility Operations section of the DAS – Property Management DTPW – 
Facilities Management Division.  In addition, revenue decreases from the discontinuation of crosscharging 
Courthouse 


	New WEDHHSBHDCapital Org. 1B013.pdf
	WE000 – New Mental Health Center
	Staffing Plan  
	Staffing Plan  





